

Amendment No. 3
Whatcom County Contract No. 202101026
CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND
Wilson Engineering, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and Wilson Engineering, LLC, dated 12/20/2022 and designated "Whatcom County Contract No. 202101026". In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following:

This Amendment extends the term of this Agreement through 12/31/2022, and increases the maximum consideration by \$5,982.00 to a total consideration of \$45,982.00.

This Amendment also adds the following to the Scope of Work, Exhibit A-3:

Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment takes effect: 6/22/2022, regardless of the date of signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and Wilson Engineering, LLC have executed this Amendment on the date and year below written.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 20__.

Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this Contract.

CONTRACTOR:

CONTRACTOR NAME

Andrew Law, President

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Wilson Engineering, LLC
Andrew Law, President

Address:
805 Dupont Street, Suite 7
Bellingham, WA 98225

Mailing Address:
Same

EXHIBIT "A-3"
(SCOPE OF WORK)

**Contract: Whatcom County Design and Review Assistance
Amendment No. 3**

Amendment for:

- **Task Order #4 – Fremont Street Stormwater Bypass**

Purpose:

The purpose of this amendment is to provide Construction Phase services for TO #4 as requested by the County. Work is for the Fremont Street construction phase support services for the construction of the Fremont Street bypass improvements.

The following work tasks will be performed by Wilson Engineering:

1. Project Management, coordination, and communications for the specified work scope.
2. Attend a Preconstruction meeting at the project site.
3. Review/support for the following construction documentation; submittals, up to one (1) change orders, and up to (2) requests for information (RFIs).
4. Two (2) Site visits
5. Punch list inspection and follow up
6. Preparation of record drawings and project closeout.
7. Review testing reports

Assumptions:

1. County to provide construction staking and as-built field survey, if required.
2. Wilson to provide one set of record drawings based upon information supplied by the contractor and the County's own field as-built survey.
3. Facilitation and scheduling of QC testing will be completed by others.
4. No permit support is required.
5. Documentation for quantities and preparation of the pay estimate by others.

Reference Exhibit B-3 for a detailed breakdown of the proposed tasks and costs.

EXHIBIT "B-3"
(COMPENSATION)

Task ID	Task	Direct Costs or Sub-consultant	Principal Engineer	Senior Engineer	Engineer III	Senior CAD Tech	Task Estimated Cost	Total Est. Hours
		1	\$ 174.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 110.00		
FREMONT STREET - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES								
A	CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT							
1	Project Management, Coordination, and Communications		1	4			\$ 846	
2	Attend Precon meeting (At Project Site)			1.5			\$ 252	
3	Process construction submittals			1	4		\$ 748	
4	Review change order (1)			2			\$ 336	
5	RFIs (2)			6			\$ 1,008	
6	Site Visits (2)			5			\$ 840	
7	Punch List Inspection and Follow up			4			\$ 672	
8	Record drawings, project closeout			4		4	\$ 1,112	
9	Review testing results			1			\$ 168	
	SUBTOTAL	\$ -	1	28.5	4	4	\$ 5,982	37.5
TOTAL - FREMONT STREET CONSTRUCTION SERVICES								
	AMENDMENT NO. 3 - TOTAL						\$ 5,982	37.5